17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QML1. Please say what you think about each of the following happening in Britain. - Summary
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

QML1. Please say what you think about each of the
following happening in Britain.
revpie

who have
People of been
different previously  People
People of racesor Peopleof married having
thesame  ethnic different and children
sex groups religions  divorced when they
marrying marrying marrying marrying  are not
each other each other each other  again married
(A) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 1681 1681 1681 1681
Weighted base 1681 1681 1681 1681 1681
It should be banned 142 24 28 7 30
8% 1% 2% * 2%
BCDE D D D
It should not be banned but | disapprove of it 222 84 48 57 178
13% 5% 3% 3% 11%
BCDE o] BCD
| do not have any objection to it 1230 1519 1541 1559 1411
73% 90% 92% 93% 84%
AE AE ABE A
No opinion/don’t know 87 55 64 58 62
5% 3% 4% 3% 4%

BCDE

e requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018

PUBLIC

King's Polling

QM1. Please say what you think about each of the following happening in Britain. - People of the same sex marrying each other

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

It should be banned

It should not be banned but | disapprove of it

1 do not have any objection to it

No opinion/don’t know

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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(N)
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13%
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Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM1. Please say what you think about each of the following happening in Britain. - People of the same sex marrying each other

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Social grade Education Employment status Income
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
Level/NV A Level or asters/Ph qualificati Not UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not
Total AB C1 c2 DE Q12  equivalent D ons Working working £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ tosay
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) (0} (™M) (N) (o) (P)
Unweighted base 1681 531 469 320 361 483 417 687 94 998 683 373 483 378 257 190
Weighted base 1681 444 469 374 394 500 423 663 94 999 682 384 497 374 238 188
It should be banned 142 35 39 34 34 54 22 50 15 75 67 40 41 29 17 15
8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 11% 5% 8% 16% 8% 10% 10% 8% 8% 7% 8%
G GH*
It should not be banned but | disapprove of it 222 68 57 43 54 71 47 86 18 130 92 52 65 45 37 23
13% 15% 12% 11% 14% 14% 11% 13% 19% 13% 13% 14% 13% 12% 15% 12%
G*
1 do not have any objection to it 1230 324 351 280 275 346 337 498 49 755 475 266 370 284 175 135
73% 73% 75% 75% 70% 69% 80% 75% 52% 76% 70% 69% 75% 76% 74% 72%
1 Fl Fl * K L
No opinion/don’t know 87 17 22 17 31 30 17 29 12 38 49 26 21 16 9 15
5% 4% 5% 5% 8% 6% 4% 4% 12% 4% 7% 7% 4% 4% 4% 8%
B FGH* J

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/,J/K,.L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM1. Please say what you think about each of the following happening in Britain. - People of the same sex marrying each other

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention

Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (B) (o] (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 454 552 116 202
Weighted base 1681 422 564 107 208
It should be banned 142 56 25 9 16
8% 13% 4% 8% 8%
CE
It should not be banned but | disapprove of it 222 85 47 15 32
13% 20% 8% 14% 15%
c c
1 do not have any objection to it 1230 259 473 80 147
73% 61% 84% 75% 71%
BDE B B
No opinion/don’t know 87 21 19 3 13
5% 5% 3% 3% 6%

 requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM1. Please say what you think about each of the following happening in Britain. - People of different races or ethnic groups marrying each other

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Urban / Rural Region
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 Urban Rural North Midlands  South London Wales
(A) (B) (o] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} ) (K) L (M) (N) (0)
Unweighted base 1681 832 849 206 270 293 358 554 1404 277 388 411 382 238 82
Weighted base 1681 833 848 269 300 308 313 491 1411 270 405 426 363 216 82
It should be banned 24 15 9 4 10 1 3 6 22 2 6 2 6 4 2
1% 2% 1% 1% 3% * 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3%
FH *
It should not be banned but | disapprove of it 84 59 25 6 22 13 8 36 73 11 19 29 11 11 4
5% 7% 3% 2% 7% 4% 3% 7% 5% 4% 5% 7% 3% 5% 5%
c DG DG M *
1 do not have any objection to it 1519 733 786 252 263 280 291 433 1267 252 367 381 333 194 74
90% 88% 93% 94% 88% 91% 93% 88% 90% 93% 91% 89% 92% 90% 91%
B EH EH P *
No opinion/don’t know 55 27 28 7 6 15 11 16 49 5 14 14 13 6 1
3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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100%
KLMNOP*



Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018

King's Polling

PUBLIC

QM1. Please say what you think about each of the following happening in Britain. - People of different races or ethnic groups marrying each other

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

It should be banned

It should not be banned but | disapprove of it

1 do not have any objection to it

No opinion/don’t know
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DE
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7%
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1%
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D
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1%
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3%
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94%

12
2%
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U]
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5%
GH*

8%
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Working  working

)}
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12
1%

57
6%
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90%
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Not

(K)
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4%
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90%

27
4%

UPTO
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(G}
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1%

15
4%
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89%
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6%
MNO
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£34,999

(M)
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3%
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1%
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This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/,J/K,.L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM1. Please say what you think about each of the following happening in Britain. - People of different races or ethnic groups marrying each other

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention

Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (B) (o] (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 454 552 116 202
Weighted base 1681 422 564 107 208
It should be banned 24 5 10 1 2
1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
It should not be banned but | disapprove of it 84 25 22 7 13
5% 6% 4% 7% 6%
1 do not have any objection to it 1519 384 523 97 184
90% 91% 93% 90% 88%
No opinion/don’t know 55 7 8 2 9
3% 2% 1% 2% 4%

 requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

QM1. Please say what you think about each of the following happening in Britain. - People of different religions marrying each other

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

It should be banned

It should not be banned but | disapprove of it

1 do not have any objection to it

No opinion/don’t know

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
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Gender
Male Female
(B) (o]
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833 848
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c
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90% 93%
B
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4%

4%

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

Urban / Rural
Urban Rural
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Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM1. Please say what you think about each of the following happening in Britain. - People of different religions marrying each other

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Social grade Education Employment status
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
Level/NV A Level or asters/Ph qualificati Not
Total AB C1 Cc2 DE Q12  equivalent D ons Working  working
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K)
Unweighted base 1681 531 469 320 361 483 417 687 94 998 683
Weighted base 1681 444 469 374 394 500 423 663 94 999 682
It should be banned 28 5 11 1 10 11 6 7 4 18 10
2% 1% 2% * 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1%
D D H*
It should not be banned but | disapprove of it 48 17 9 11 11 13 10 21 4 33 15
3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2%
*
1 do not have any objection to it 1541 411 432 351 346 449 396 620 76 915 625
92% 93% 92% 94% 88% 90% 94% 93% 81% 92% 92%
E E 3 1 Fl Fl *
No opinion/don’t know 64 11 17 10 27 28 11 15 10 32 32
4% 2% 4% 3% 7% 6% 3% 2% 11% 3% 5%
BCD GH GH*

UPTO
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(G}
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3%

341
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7%
MNO
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£34,999

(M)
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4%
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91%

13
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Income

£35,000 -

£54,999  £55,000+

(N)
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374

12
3%
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2%

(0)
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1%

2%

228
96%
LMmP

1%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/,J/K,.L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Prefer not
to say

(P)
190

188

1%

2%

169
90%

13
7%
MNO



Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018

King's Polling

QM1. Please say what you think about each of the following happening in Britain. - People of different religions marrying each other

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

It should be banned

It should not be banned but | disapprove of it

1 do not have any objection to it

No opinion/don’t know

 requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

1681

1681

28
2%

48
3%

1541
92%

64
4%

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ve
(8)
454

422

10
2%

14
3%

389
92%

2%

Labour

(€
552

564

2%

15
3%

531
94%

2%

Political Voting Intention
Conservati
Lib Dem

(D)
116

107

1%

4%

100

93%

2%

Other

(E)
202

208

2%

3%

187
90%

1
6%
BC

10



Home

QM1. Please say what you think about each of the following happening in Britain. - People who have been previously married and divorced marrying again

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

It should be banned

It should not be banned but | disapprove of it

1 do not have any objection to it

No opinion/don’t know

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

1681

1681

57
3%

1559
93%

58
3%

Gender
Male Female
(B) (o]
832 849
833 848
5 2
1% *
34 23
4% 3%
762 797
92% 94%
31 27

4%

3%

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

16-24

(D)
206

269
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14
5%
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92%

3%

25-34

(E)
270

300

1%
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88%

11
4%

Age
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(F)
293

308
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3%

280
91%

17
6%

45-54
(6)
358

313

1%

297
95%

12
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(H)
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2%

472
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DEF

2%

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

Urban / Rural
Urban Rural
U} )
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1411 270
7 -
1% -
48 10
3% 4%
1305 254
92% 94%
51 6

4%

2%

North
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405

2%

387
96%

10
2%

Midlands
L
411

426

18
4%

391
92%

16
4%

Region
South London Wales
(M) (N) (0)
382 238 82
363 216 82
3 1 -
1% * -
*
9 8 8
3% 4% 10%
KLMN*
334 198 72
92% 92% 88%
*
16 8 2
4% 4% 2%

Scotland
(P)
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11



Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM1. Please say what you think about each of the following happening in Britain. - People who have been previously married and divorced marrying again

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Social grade Education Employment status Income
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
Level/NV A Level or asters/Ph qualificati Not UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not
Total AB C1 c2 DE Q12  equivalent D ons Working working £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ tosay
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) (0} (™M) (N) (o) (P)
Unweighted base 1681 531 469 320 361 483 417 687 94 998 683 373 483 378 257 190
Weighted base 1681 444 469 374 394 500 423 663 94 999 682 384 497 374 238 188
It should be banned 7 2 3 - 2 1 2 3 1 4 3 2 3 - - 2
* * 1% - 1% * 1% * 1% * * * 1% - - 1%
* N
It should not be banned but | disapprove of it 57 18 17 10 12 17 15 21 4 40 17 18 18 10 5 7
3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 2% 4%
*
1 do not have any objection to it 1559 410 432 353 364 458 396 618 86 918 641 348 460 355 228 168
93% 92% 92% 95% 92% 92% 94% 93% 91% 92% 94% 91% 93% 95% 96% 89%
* LP LP
No opinion/don’t know 58 14 16 10 17 25 9 21 3 37 21 17 16 10 5 11
3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 6%
G * o

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/,J/K,.L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM1. Please say what you think about each of the following happening in Britain. - People who have been previously married and divorced marrying again
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention

Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other

(A) (B) (o] (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 454 552 116 202
Weighted base 1681 422 564 107 208

It should be banned 7 - 1 - 2
* - * - 1%

It should not be banned but | disapprove of it 57 14 17 6 10
3% 3% 3% 5% 5%
1 do not have any objection to it 1559 398 535 99 186
93% 94% 95% 92% 90%

E E

No opinion/don’t know 58 9 11 3 10
3% 2% 2% 3% 5%

 requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM1. Please say what you think about each of the following happening in Britain. - People having children when they are not married
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Urban / Rural Region
Northern
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 Urban Rural North Midlands  South London Wales Scotland Ireland
(A) (B) (o] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} ) (K) L (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
Unweighted base 1681 832 849 206 270 293 358 554 1404 277 388 411 382 238 82 135 45
Weighted base 1681 833 848 269 300 308 313 491 1411 270 405 426 363 216 82 139 50
It should be banned 30 14 16 8 13 1 3 6 28 2 9 5 3 6 2 4 1
2% 2% 2% 3% 4% * 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3%
F FGH * *
It should not be banned but | disapprove of it 178 104 74 17 38 25 31 67 150 28 44 39 32 33 9 15 5
11% 12% 9% 6% 13% 8% 10% 14% 11% 10% 11% 9% 9% 15% 11% 11% 10%
c D DF M * *
1 do not have any objection to it 1411 683 728 233 244 266 270 399 1174 237 341 360 311 172 69 115 43
84% 82% 86% 87% 81% 86% 86% 81% 83% 88% 84% 85% 86% 80% 85% 83% 85%
B N * *
No opinion/don’t know 62 31 31 10 6 16 10 20 58 4 11 22 16 6 1 5 1
4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3%
E ) * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

QM1. Please say what you think about each of the following happening in Britain. - People having children when they are not married

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

It should be banned

It should not be banned but | disapprove of it

1 do not have any objection to it

No opinion/don’t know

Total
(A)

1681

1681

30
2%

178
11%

1411
84%

62
4%

AB
(B)

531

444

13
3%
DE

55
12%

365
82%

11
2%

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018

Social grade
c1 c2
(© (D)
469 320
469 374
14 2
3% *
DE
48 36
10% 10%
391 325
83% 87%
17 10

4%

3%

King's Polling

DE
(E)
361

394

1%

38
10%

329
83%

25
6%

PUBLIC

GCSE/O

Q12
(F)
483

500

1%

40
8%

426
85%

28
6%
GH

Education

(6)

417

423

1%

34
8%

376
89%
HI

2%

Degree/M No formal
Level/NV A Level or asters/Ph qualificati
equivalent

D
(H)

687

663

15
2%

89
13%

539
81%

20
3%

ons
U]
94

94

4%

15
16%

70
74%

7%
G*

Employment status

Not

Working  working

)}
998

999

13
1%

102
10%

850
85%

34
3%

(K)
683

682

17
2%

76
11%

561
82%

29
4%

UPTO
£19,999

(L)
373

384

2%

41
11%

316
82%

20
5%

£20,000-
£34,999

(M)

483

497

13
3%

55
11%

416
84%

13
3%

Income

£35,000 -

£54,999  £55,000+

(N)

378

374

1%

33
9%

328
88%
LP

10
3%

(0)

257

238

2%

34
14%

199
83%

1%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/,J/K,.L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Prefer not
to say

(P)
190

188

1%

15
8%

153
81%

17
9%
MNO

15



Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM1. Please say what you think about each of the following happening in Britain. - People having children when they are not married

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention

Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (B) (o] (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 454 552 116 202
Weighted base 1681 422 564 107 208
It should be banned 30 9 7 - 5
2% 2% 1% - 2%
It should not be banned but | disapprove of it 178 64 43 15 22
11% 15% 8% 14% 11%
c c
1 do not have any objection to it 1411 340 498 88 175
84% 81% 88% 82% 84%
B
No opinion/don’t know 62 9 15 4 6
4% 2% 3% 3% 3%

 requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM2. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - Summary

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

QM2. Please say how you think would feel in each of
the following situations
A

A family member

member or close

orclose Afamily  friend
Afamily  friend member marrying A family
member marrying orclose somebody member
orclose somebody friend whohad or close

friend  froma marrying  been friend
marrying  different somebody previously who is not
somebody raceor  ofa  married married

ofthe  ethnic  different  and  havinga
samesex group  religion divorced child

(A) (8) © (o) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 1681 1681 1681 1681
Weighted base 1681 1681 1681 1681 1681
I would be very concernec 170 52 44 16 53
10% 3% 3% 1% 3%
BCDE ) ) )
1 would be slightly concernec 210 160 198 142 200
13% 10% 12% 8% 12%
BD BD BD
1 would not be concerned at 1221 1419 1383 1477 1381
73% 84% 82% 88% 82%
Ace A ABCE A
No opinion/don’t know 79 50 56 45 46
5% 3% 3% 3% 3%
BCDE
Net: Concerned 381 212 242 158 254
23% 13% 14% 9% 15%
BCDE D BD BD

requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



QM2. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A family member or close friend marrying somebody of the same sex

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

| would be very concerned

| would be slightly concerned

I would not be concerned at all

No opinion/don’t know

Net: Concerned

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1681

1681

170
10%

210
13%

1221
73%

79
5%

381
23%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (©
832 849
833 848
115 55
14% 7%
c
111 99
13% 12%
565 656
68% 77%
B
41 38
5% 5%
226 154
27% 18%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/4,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/3,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018

16-24
(D)
206

269

18
7%

18
7%

220
82%
GH

13
5%

36
13%

25-34
(E)
270

300

32
11%

31
10%

226
75%

10
3%

64
21%
DF

PUBLIC
King's Polling

Age

35-44
(F)
293

308

21
7%

21
7%

251
81%
GH

15
5%

42
14%

45-54
(6)
358

313

31
10%

36
12%

231
74%

15
5%

67
21%
DF

55-75
(H)
554

491

68
14%
DF

104
21%
DEFG

293
60%

26
5%

172
35%
DEFG

Urban / Rural

Urban
U}
1404

1411

139
10%

176
12%

1024
73%

72
5%

315
22%

Rural
U]
277

270

31
12%

35
13%

197

73%

3%

66
24%

North
(K)
388

405

36
9%

43
11%

308
76%

18
4%

79
20%

Midlands

(L
411

426

38
9%

59
14%

303
71%

26
6%

97
23%

South

(M)

382

363

39
11%

54
15%

255
70%

15
4%

93
26%

Region

London

(N)
238

216

30
14%

21
10%

155
72%

10
5%

51
24%

Wales

(0)

82

82

10%

9%

64

79%

2%

19%

Scotland
(P)
135

139

13
10%

19
14%

929

71%

5%

33
23%

Northern
Ireland

(o]
45

50

12%

13%

36

71%

4%

13
25%

18



Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM2. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A family member or close friend marrying somebody of the same sex

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Social grade Education Employment status Income
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Level or asters/Ph qualificati Not UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not
Total AB c1 c2 DE 12 equivalent D ons Working  working  £19,999  £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ to say
(A) (8) € (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0] (K) O] (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1681 531 469 320 361 483 417 687 94 998 683 373 483 378 257 190
Weighted base 1681 444 469 374 394 500 423 663 94 999 682 384 497 374 238 188
| would be very concerned 170 46 43 35 46 63 27 62 18 96 75 49 51 35 22 13
10% 10% 9% 9% 12% 13% 6% 9% 19% 10% 11% 13% 10% 9% 9% 7%
G GH* 4
I would be slightly concerned 210 57 61 48 44 59 44 91 17 114 96 49 63 51 30 18
13% 13% 13% 13% 11% 12% 10% 14% 18% 11% 14% 13% 13% 14% 12% 9%
G
I would not be concerned at all 1221 328 341 277 275 344 338 490 49 752 469 265 363 274 178 142
73% 74% 73% 74% 70% 69% 80% 74% 52% 75% 69% 69% 73% 73% 75% 76%
| FHI | * K
No opinion/don’t know 79 13 24 13 30 35 14 21 10 37 43 22 20 14 9 15
5% 3% 5% 3% 7% 7% 3% 3% 10% 4% 6% 6% 4% 4% 4% 8%
8D GH GH* ] MNO
Net: Concerned 381 103 104 84 90 122 71 153 36 210 171 97 114 86 52 31
23% 23% 22% 22% 23% 24% 17% 23% 38% 21% 25% 25% 23% 23% 22% 16%
G G FGH* 4

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,1/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM2. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A family member or close friend marrying somebody of the same sex
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention

Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 454 552 116 202
Weighted base 1681 422 564 107 208
| would be very concerned 170 65 37 5 24
10% 15% 7% 5% 12%
D cD
| would be slightly concerned 210 83 38 19 27
13% 20% 7% 17% 13%
CE c c
I would not be concerned at all 1221 255 471 82 145
73% 60% 84% 77% 70%
BE B B
No opinion/don’t know 79 18 17 1 12
5% 4% 3% 1% 6%
D
Net: Concerned 381 149 75 24 51
23% 35% 13% 22% 25%
CDE c c

: requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

20



QM2. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A family member or close friend marrying somebody from a different race or ethnic group

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

| would be very concerned

| would be slightly concerned

I would not be concerned at all

No opinion/don’t know

Net: Concerned

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1681

1681

52
3%

160
10%

1419
84%

50
3%

212
13%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (©
832 849
833 848
31 20
4% 2%
80 80
10% 9%
699 720
84% 85%
22 28
3% 3%
111 101
13% 12%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/4,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/3,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018

16-24
(D)
206

269

2%

11
4%

16
6%

25-34
(E)
270

300

15
5%

33
11%
DF

243
81%

3%

49

16%
DF

PUBLIC
King's Polling

Age

35-44
(F)
293

308

2%

19
6%

273
89%
EH

10
3%

25
8%

45-54
(6)
358

313

2%

27
9%

268
85%

11
4%

34
11%

55-75
(H)
554

491

18
4%

70
14%
DFG

389
79%

13
3%

88
18%
DFG

Urban / Rural

Urban
U}
1404

1411

41
3%

137
10%

1187
84%

46
3%

178
13%

Rural
U]
277

270

11
4%

23
8%

232

86%

2%

34
13%

North
(K)
388

405

12
3%

43
11%

338
83%

12
3%

55
14%

Midlands
C]
411

426

3%

46
11%

351

83%

4%

57
13%

South
(M)
382

363

12
3%

31
9%

312

86%

2%

43
12%

Region

London
(N)
238

216

3%

17
8%

188

87%

2%

23
11%

Wales

(0)

82

82

86%

1%

10
12%

*

Scotland
(P)
135

139

3%

15
11%

114

82%

4%

20
14%

Northern
Ireland

(o]
45

50

8%

45

90%

3%

8%
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Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM2. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A family member or close friend marrying somebody from a different race or ethnic group

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Social grade Education Employment status Income
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Level or asters/Ph qualificati Not UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not
Total AB c1 c2 DE 12 equivalent D ons Working  working  £19,999  £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ to say
(A) (8) € (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0] (K) O] (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1681 531 469 320 361 483 417 687 94 998 683 373 483 378 257 190
Weighted base 1681 444 469 374 394 500 423 663 94 999 682 384 497 374 238 188
| would be very concerned 52 12 13 14 13 17 12 16 6 27 25 10 24 10 6 3
3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 7% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 1%
H* 4
I would be slightly concerned 160 41 44 33 42 64 30 54 12 100 61 42 53 35 15 16
10% 9% 9% 9% 11% 13% 7% 8% 12% 10% 9% 11% 11% 9% 6% 8%
GH * o o
I would not be concerned at all 1419 385 396 318 320 395 373 579 72 848 571 317 412 321 213 156
84% 87% 84% 85% 81% 79% 88% 87% 76% 85% 84% 83% 83% 86% 89% 83%
E Fl Fl * M
No opinion/don’t know 50 6 16 9 19 24 7 14 5 24 26 15 8 8 5 13
3% 1% 3% 2% 5% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 7%
B B GH G* ™M MNO
Net: Concerned 212 54 57 47 55 81 42 71 18 126 86 52 77 45 20 18
13% 12% 12% 12% 14% 16% 10% 11% 19% 13% 13% 13% 15% 12% 9% 10%
GH GH* o

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,1/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM2. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A family member or close friend marrying somebody from a different race or ethnic group

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention

Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 454 552 116 202
Weighted base 1681 422 564 107 208
| would be very concerned 52 17 19 2 4
3% 4% 3% 2% 2%
| would be slightly concerned 160 63 30 9 25
10% 15% 5% 8% 12%
9 9
I would not be concerned at all 1419 332 507 97 170
84% 79% 90% 90% 82%
BE B
No opinion/don’t know 50 9 7 - 9
3% 2% 1% - 4%
cD
Net: Concerned 212 81 50 11 29
13% 19% 9% 10% 14%
[}

: requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM2. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A family member or close friend marrying somebody of a different religion
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Urban / Rural Region
Northern
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 Urban Rural North Midlands  South London Wales Scotland  Ireland
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) C] (M) (N) (0) (P) Q)
Unweighted base 1681 832 849 206 270 293 358 554 1404 277 388 411 382 238 82 135 45
Weighted base 1681 833 848 269 300 308 313 491 1411 270 405 426 363 216 82 139 50
| would be very concerned a4 29 15 6 14 5 4 15 38 6 7 7 13 5 5 5 3
3% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 6% 3% 5%
c FG KL* *
| would be slightly concerned 198 93 105 25 43 45 34 51 173 25 53 47 42 25 12 15 5
12% 11% 12% 9% 14% 15% 11% 10% 12% 9% 13% 11% 12% 11% 14% 11% 9%
I would not be concerned at all 1383 683 700 226 233 249 268 408 1148 235 335 355 297 179 64 111 43
82% 82% 82% 84% 77% 81% 85% 83% 81% 87% 83% 83% 82% 83% 78% 80% 86%
E | * *
No opinion/don’t know 56 27 29 11 11 10 7 17 51 5 10 18 11 7 2 8 -
3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 6% -
Net: Concerned 242 122 120 32 57 50 38 66 212 31 60 53 55 30 16 20 7
14% 15% 14% 12% 19% 16% 12% 13% 15% 11% 15% 13% 15% 14% 20% 14% 14%
DGH * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/3,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018

King's Polling

PUBLIC

QM2. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A family member or close friend marrying somebody of a different religion

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

| would be very concerned

I would be slightly concerned

I would not be concerned at all

No opinion/don’t know

Net: Concerned

Total
(A)

1681

1681

44
3%

198
12%

1383
82%

56
3%

242
14%

AB
(8)
531

444

13
3%

54
12%

368

83%

2%

68
15%

Social grade
C1 c2
€ (D)

469 320
469 374
13 8
3% 2%
58 42
12% 11%
384 317
82% 85%
15 7
3% 2%
71 50

15%

13%

DE
(E)
361

394

11
3%

44
11%

315
80%

25
6%

54
14%

GCSE/O

12
(F)
483

500

14
3%

56
11%

403
81%

27
5%
GH

71
14%

Education

equivalent
(6)
417

423

2%

42
10%

366

87%

2%

50
12%

Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Level or asters/Ph qualificati

D
(H)
687

663

18
3%

85
13%

546
82%

15
2%

103
15%

ons
(U]
9

9

73%

7%
GH*

20%

G*

Employment status

Working
0]
998

999

34
3%

111
11%

830
83%

24
2%

145
15%

Not
working

(K)
683

682

10
2%

87
13%

553
81%

31
5%

97
14%

Income

uPTO £20,000- £35,000 -
£19,999 £34,999  £54,999

O] (M) (N)

373 483 378
384 497 374
6 18 14
2% 4% 4%
50 68 38
13% 14% 10%
306 401 314
80% 81% 84%
22 10 8
6% 2% 2%
MNO
56 86 52
15% 17% 14%

£55,000+
(0)
257

238

2%

23
10%

207

87%

2%

27
12%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I)/K.L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Prefer not
to say

(P)
190

188

1%

19
10%

155
83%

11
6%

21
11%
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17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM2. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A family member or close friend marrying somebody of a different religion

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention

Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 454 552 116 202
Weighted base 1681 422 564 107 208
| would be very concerned a4 16 10 3 7
3% 4% 2% 3% 3%
c
| would be slightly concerned 198 62 55 13 25
12% 15% 10% 12% 12%
9
I would not be concerned at all 1383 333 489 91 167
82% 79% 87% 85% 80%
BE
No opinion/don’t know 56 11 10 - 9
3% 3% 2% - 4%
D
Net: Concerned 242 78 65 16 32
14% 18% 12% 15% 15%
9

: requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018

PUBLIC

King's Polling

QM2. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A family member or close friend marrying somebody who had been previously married and divorced

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

| would be very concerned

| would be slightly concerned

I would not be concerned at all

No opinion/don’t know

Net: Concerned

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1681

1681

16
1%

142
8%

1477
88%

45
3%

158
9%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (©
832 849
833 848
6 10
1% 1%
74 68
9% 8%
730 747
88% 88%
22 23
3% 3%
80 79
10% 9%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/4,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/3,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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11%
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12%
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43
14%
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82%
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46

15%
FGH
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(F)
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308

2%

21
7%

272
88%
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26
9%

45-54
(6)

358

313

1%

16
5%

285
91%
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3%
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(H)
554

491

1%
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7%
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DE

1%

35
7%

Urban / Rural
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U}
1404

1411

1%
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8%
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88%

39
3%
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9%
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U]
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86%

2%
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11%
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(K)
388
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1%
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5%
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Midlands
C]
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426

38
9%

371

87%

4%

39
9%

South
(M)
382

363

1%

33
9%

318

88%

3%

35
10%

Region

London
(N)
238

216

1%

21
10%

187

87%

2%

25
11%

Wales
(0)
82

82

5%
KLM*

8%

69
85%

2%

Scotland
(P)
135

139

2%

13
9%

119

85%

3%

16
12%

Northern
Ireland

(o]
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17%
K*

42
83%

17%
K*
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Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM2. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A family member or close friend marrying somebody who had been previously married and divorced

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Social grade Education Employment status Income
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Level or asters/Ph qualificati Not UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not
Total AB c1 c2 DE 12 equivalent D ons Working  working  £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+  tosay

(A) (8) € (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0] (K) O] (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1681 531 469 320 361 483 417 687 94 998 683 373 483 378 257 190
Weighted base 1681 444 469 374 394 500 423 663 94 999 682 384 497 374 238 188

| would be very concerned 16 7 1 4 4 6 2 6 2 11 5 6 - 4 2 4
1% 2% * 1% 1% 1% * 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 2%

c * ™M ™M ™M

I would be slightly concerned 142 43 47 26 26 38 39 56 9 83 60 39 48 25 16 13
8% 10% 10% 7% 7% 8% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 10% 10% 7% 7% 7%
I would not be concerned at all 1477 389 407 333 348 434 373 592 78 879 598 322 442 334 216 163
88% 88% 87% 89% 88% 87% 88% 89% 83% 88% 88% 84% 89% 89% 91% 86%

* L L L

No opinion/don’t know 45 5 13 10 17 21 9 10 5 26 19 17 6 10 4 8
3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 6% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4%

B H H* ™M ™M

Net: Concerned 158 50 49 31 29 45 41 62 11 94 65 45 48 30 18 17
9% 11% 10% 8% 7% 9% 10% 9% 12% 9% 10% 12% 10% 8% 8% 9%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,1/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM2. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A family member or close friend marrying somebody who had been previously married and divorced
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention

Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 454 552 116 202
Weighted base 1681 422 564 107 208
| would be very concerned 16 4 2 2 5
1% 1% * 2% 3%
c
| would be slightly concerned 142 41 35 11 22
8% 10% 6% 11% 11%
9 9
I would not be concerned at all 1477 370 522 93 174
88% 88% 93% 87% 84%
BDE
No opinion/don’t know 45 7 5 1 6
3% 2% 1% 1% 3%
9
Net: Concerned 158 44 37 14 27
9% 11% 7% 13% 13%
9 c c

: requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018

PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM2. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A family member or close friend who is not married having a child

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

| would be very concerned

| would be slightly concerned

I would not be concerned at all

No opinion/don’t know

Net: Concerned

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1681

1681

53
3%

200
12%

1381
82%

46
3%

254
15%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (©
832 849
833 848
34 19
4% 2%
c
107 93
13% 11%
668 713
80% 84%
B
23 24
3% 3%
142 112
17% 13%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/4,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/3,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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11%
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14
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405
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1%

79
16%

Urban / Rural
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U}
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47
3%
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12%

1147
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16%
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234
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Midlands
C]
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1%
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14%

345
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4%

62
15%

South
(M)

382

363

12
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36
10%

305
84%

10
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48
13%

Region

London
(N)
238
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11
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35
16%
KM

164
76%

2%

47

22%
KLM

Wales
(0)
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82

78%

2%

20%
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(P)
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14
10%

117

84%

2%
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14%
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Ireland

(o]
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Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM2. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A family member or close friend who is not married having a child

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Social grade Education Employment status Income
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Level or asters/Ph qualificati Not UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not
Total AB c1 c2 DE 12 equivalent D ons Working  working  £19,999  £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ to say
(A) (8) € (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0] (K) O] (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1681 531 469 320 361 483 417 687 94 998 683 373 483 378 257 190
Weighted base 1681 444 469 374 394 500 423 663 94 999 682 384 497 374 238 188
| would be very concerned 53 20 11 12 9 14 7 29 3 34 20 13 20 10 6 4
3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2%
G *
I would be slightly concerned 200 67 60 38 36 49 46 89 17 105 95 46 63 35 30 26
12% 15% 13% 10% 9% 10% 11% 13% 18% 11% 14% 12% 13% 9% 13% 14%
DE F* J
I would not be concerned at all 1381 350 381 315 335 415 364 533 69 836 545 305 406 321 197 151
82% 79% 81% 84% 85% 83% 86% 80% 74% 84% 80% 79% 82% 86% 83% 81%
B B | HI * L
No opinion/don’t know 46 8 17 9 14 23 6 12 5 24 22 20 8 7 4 7
3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 5% 1% 2% 6% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 4%
GH GH* MNO
Net: Concerned 254 87 71 50 45 63 53 118 20 139 115 59 82 46 37 30
15% 20% 15% 13% 12% 13% 13% 18% 21% 14% 17% 15% 17% 12% 16% 16%
DE FG FG*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,1/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM2. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A family member or close friend who is not married having a child
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention

Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 454 552 116 202
Weighted base 1681 422 564 107 208
| would be very concerned 53 12 15 2 11
3% 3% 3% 2% 5%
| would be slightly concerned 200 80 40 16 26
12% 19% 7% 15% 12%
CE c c
I would not be concerned at all 1381 321 501 89 166
82% 76% 89% 83% 80%
BE
No opinion/don’t know 46 9 7 1 5
3% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Net: Concerned 254 92 55 18 36
15% 22% 10% 17% 17%
9 c c

: requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM3. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - Summary

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Q3. Please say how you think would feel in each of
the following situations

Amember
Amember of the
of the Royal
Royal Amember Family
Amember Family  ofthe  marrying Amember

ofthe marrying Royal somebody of the
Royal somebody Family whohad  Royal

Family ~froma marrying been  Family
marrying  different somebody previously who is not
somebody raceor  ofa  married married

ofthe  ethnic  different and  havinga
samesex group  religion divorced  child

(A) (8) © (o) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 1681 1681 1681 1681
Weighted base 1681 1681 1681 1681 1681
I would be very concernec 249 69 68 37 112
15% 4% 4% 2% 7%
BCDE [ D BCD
I would be slightly concernec 180 137 184 132 239
11% 8% 11% 8% 14%
80 80 ABCD
I would not be concerned at al 1101 1341 1297 1397 1185
66% 80% 77% 83% 70%
ACE AE ABCE A
No opinion/don’t know 151 134 132 115 145
9% 8% 8% 7% 9%
@ o o o
Net: Concerned 428 206 252 169 351
25% 12% 15% 10% 21%
BCDE o 80 8CD

requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



QM3. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A member of the Royal Family marrying somebody of the same sex

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

| would be very concerned

| would be slightly concerned

I would not be concerned at all

No opinion/don’t know

Net: Concerned

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1681

1681

249
15%

180
11%

1101
66%

151
9%

428
25%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (©
832 849
833 848
153 95
18% 11%
c
94 86
11% 10%
501 600
60% 71%
B

84 67
10% 8%
247 181
30% 21%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/4,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/3,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
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(F)
293

308

27
9%

28
9%

228
74%
GH

25
8%

56
18%

45-54
(6)
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(0)
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(P)
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Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM3. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A member of the Royal Family marrying somebody of the same sex
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Social grade Education Employment status Income
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Level or asters/Ph qualificati Not UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not
Total AB c1 c2 DE 12 equivalent D ons Working  working  £19,999  £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ to say

(A) (8) € (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0] (K) O] (M) (N) (0) (P)

Unweighted base 1681 531 469 320 361 483 417 687 94 998 683 373 483 378 257 190
Weighted base 1681 444 469 374 394 500 423 663 94 999 682 384 497 374 238 188
| would be very concerned 249 68 69 50 62 85 51 86 26 127 122 68 74 53 35 19
15% 15% 15% 13% 16% 17% 12% 13% 28% 13% 18% 18% 15% 14% 15% 10%

G FGH* J 4
I would be slightly concerned 180 47 44 35 55 52 47 66 14 103 77 43 52 41 26 18
11% 11% 9% 9% 14% 10% 11% 10% 15% 10% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 10%
c *
I would not be concerned at all 1101 298 306 253 244 310 285 467 40 679 422 235 323 255 165 124
66% 67% 65% 68% 62% 62% 67% 70% 42% 68% 62% 61% 65% 68% 70% 66%
| | Fl * K L

No opinion/don’t know 151 31 50 37 34 53 39 45 14 90 61 38 47 26 12 28
9% 7% 11% 10% 9% 11% 9% 7% 15% 9% 9% 10% 10% 7% 5% 15%

B H H* o o NO

Net: Concerned 428 115 113 84 116 138 99 152 40 229 199 111 126 94 61 37
25% 26% 24% 23% 29% 27% 23% 23% 43% 23% 29% 29% 25% 25% 26% 20%

D FGH* J 4

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,1/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM3. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A member of the Royal Family marrying somebody of the same sex

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention

Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 454 552 116 202
Weighted base 1681 422 564 107 208
| would be very concerned 249 116 a7 10 29
15% 27% 8% 9% 14%
CDE c
| would be slightly concerned 180 68 34 13 30
11% 16% 6% 12% 15%
9 c c
I would not be concerned at all 1101 211 438 80 133
66% 50% 78% 75% 64%
BE BE B
No opinion/don’t know 151 27 45 4 16
9% 6% 8% 4% 8%
Net: Concerned 428 184 80 23 59
25% 44% 14% 21% 28%
CDE 9

: requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018

PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM3. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A member of the Royal Family marrying somebody from a different race or ethnic group

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

| would be very concerned

| would be slightly concerned

I would not be concerned at all

No opinion/don’t know

Net: Concerned

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1681

1681

69
4%

137
8%

1341
80%

134
8%

206
12%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (©
832 849
833 848
43 26
5% 3%
c
73 65
9% 8%
637 704
77% 83%
B
79 54
10% 6%
c
116 91
14% 11%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/4,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/3,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM3. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A member of the Royal Family marrying somebody from a different race or ethnic group

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Social grade Education Employment status Income
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Level or asters/Ph qualificati Not UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not
Total AB c1 c2 DE 12 equivalent D ons Working  working  £19,999  £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ to say
(A) (8) € (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} 0] (K) O] (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1681 531 469 320 361 483 417 687 94 998 683 373 483 378 257 190
Weighted base 1681 444 469 374 394 500 423 663 94 999 682 384 497 374 238 188
| would be very concerned 69 19 20 9 21 22 23 19 6 40 29 19 25 15 6 4
4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 2%
H *
I would be slightly concerned 137 36 26 34 41 48 33 43 13 77 60 44 43 24 15 10
8% 8% 6% 9% 10% 9% 8% 7% 14% 8% 9% 11% 9% 7% 6% 5%
c H* NOP
I would not be concerned at all 1341 361 379 300 301 378 339 559 65 802 539 285 390 309 207 150
80% 81% 81% 80% 76% 75% 80% 84% 69% 80% 79% 74% 79% 82% 87% 80%
| Fl * L M
No opinion/don’t know 134 29 44 30 31 53 28 42 10 79 55 37 38 26 9 23
8% 6% 9% 8% 8% 11% 7% 6% 11% 8% 8% 10% 8% 7% 4% 12%
GH * o o NO
Net: Concerned 206 54 46 44 62 70 56 62 19 118 89 62 69 40 22 14
12% 12% 10% 12% 16% 14% 13% 9% 20% 12% 13% 16% 14% 11% 9% 8%
c H H* NOP 4

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,1/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM3. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A member of the Royal Family marrying somebody from a different race or ethnic group

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention

Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 454 552 116 202
Weighted base 1681 422 564 107 208
| would be very concerned 69 26 18 5 11
4% 6% 3% 4% 5%
c
| would be slightly concerned 137 59 30 6 19
8% 14% 5% 5% 9%
cD c
I would not be concerned at all 1341 312 480 94 160
80% 74% 85% 88% 77%
BE BE
No opinion/don’t know 134 25 36 2 18
8% 6% 6% 2% 9%
D
Net: Concerned 206 85 48 11 30
12% 20% 8% 10% 14%
[} c

: requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM3. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A member of the Royal Family marrying somebody of a different religion

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Urban / Rural Region
Northern
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 Urban Rural North Midlands  South London Wales Scotland  Ireland
(A) (8) (© (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) C] (M) (N) (0) (P) (o]
Unweighted base 1681 832 849 206 270 293 358 554 1404 277 388 411 382 238 82 135 45
Weighted base 1681 833 848 269 300 308 313 491 1411 270 405 426 363 216 82 139 50
| would be very concerned 68 42 26 10 16 8 10 24 58 10 12 10 20 7 8 8 3
4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 9% 6% 5%
c L KLN* L *
| would be slightly concerned 184 97 87 20 32 36 25 71 150 34 30 55 48 21 11 14 5
11% 12% 10% 7% 11% 12% 8% 14% 11% 13% 7% 13% 13% 10% 13% 10% 10%
DG K K * *
I would not be concerned at all 1297 619 678 222 228 242 247 358 1089 208 331 327 262 173 59 106 40
77% 74% 80% 83% 76% 79% 79% 73% 77% 77% 82% 77% 72% 80% 72% 76% 78%
B H H M M * *
No opinion/don’t know 132 75 58 16 25 22 31 38 113 19 32 34 33 14 4 11 3
8% 9% 7% 6% 8% 7% 10% 8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 9% 7% 5% 8% 7%
Net: Concerned 252 139 113 31 47 a4 35 95 208 43 43 65 68 29 18 22 7
15% 17% 13% 11% 16% 14% 11% 19% 15% 16% 11% 15% 19% 13% 22% 16% 15%
DG K K* *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/3,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018

King's Polling

PUBLIC

QM3. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A member of the Royal Family marrying somebody of a different religion

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

| would be very concerned

I would be slightly concerned

I would not be concerned at all

No opinion/don’t know

Net: Concerned

Total
(A)

1681

1681

68
4%

184
11%

1297
77%

132
8%

252
15%

AB
(8)
531

444

19
4%

49
11%

345
78%

31
7%

68
15%

Social grade
C1 c2
€ (D)

469 320
469 374
18 13
4% 3%
49 34
10% 9%
359 297
76% 80%
43 30
9% 8%
67 47

14%

13%

DE
(E)
361

394

18
5%

51
13%

296
75%

29
7%

69
18%

GCSE/O

12
(F)
483

500

18
4%

54
11%

381
76%

48
10%

72
14%

Education

equivalent
(6)
417

423

15
4%

50
12%

323
76%

34
8%

65
15%

Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Level or asters/Ph qualificati

D
(H)
687

663

27
4%

65
10%

530
80%

41
6%

93
14%

ons
(U]
9

9

21
22%
H*

Employment status

Working

(U]
998

999

42
4%

102
10%

778
78%

76
8%

144
14%

Not

working

(K)
683

682

26
4%

82
12%

519
76%

56
8%

107
16%

uPTO
£19,999

(L
373

384

3%

51
13%

284
74%

36
9%

64
17%

£20,000-
£34,999
(M)

483

497

24
5%

52
10%

380
77%

41
8%

76
15%

Income

£35,000 -
£54,999

(N)
378

374

15
4%

37
10%

298
80%

24
6%

53
14%

£55,000+
(0)
257

238

4%

28
12%

191

80%

4%

37
16%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I)/K.L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Prefer not
to say

(P)
190

188

4%

15
8%

144
77%

22
12%
NO

22
12%

41



17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM3. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A member of the Royal Family marrying somebody of a different religion
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention

Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other

(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 454 552 116 202
Weighted base 1681 422 564 107 208
| would be very concerned 68 30 15 5 10
4% 7% 3% 4% 5%

c

| would be slightly concerned 184 84 36 10 20

11% 20% 6% 10% 10%
CDE

I would not be concerned at all 1297 288 473 90 164
77% 68% 84% 84% 79%

B B B

No opinion/don’t know 132 19 40 2 13
8% 5% 7% 1% 6%

D D

Net: Concerned 252 114 50 15 31
15% 27% 9% 14% 15%

CDE 9

: requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018

PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM3. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A member of the Royal Family marrying somebody who had been previously married and divorced

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

| would be very concerned

| would be slightly concerned

I would not be concerned at all

No opinion/don’t know

Net: Concerned

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1681

1681

37
2%

132
8%

1397
83%

115
7%

169
10%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (©
832 849
833 848
22 14
3% 2%
71 61
9% 7%
673 724
81% 85%
B
66 49
8% 6%
93 76
11% 9%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/4,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/3,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

16-24
(D)
206

269

3%

23
9%

223
83%

15
5%

31
12%

25-34

(E)
270

300

2%

37
12%
FGH

235
78%

22
7%

43
14%
FGH

Age

35-44

(F)
293

308

2%

16
5%

267
87%

20
6%

21
7%

45-54

(6)
358

313

2%

21
7%

255
81%

31
10%

27
9%

55-75
(H)
554

491

11
2%

35
7%

417
85%

28
6%

46
9%

Urban / Rural

Urban
U}
1404

1411

33
2%

105
7%

1172
83%

101
7%

138
10%

Rural
U]
277

270

1%

27
10%

225
83%

15
5%

31
11%

North
(K)
388

405

2%

25
6%

349
86%

25
6%

31
8%

Midlands
C]
411

426

1%

34
8%

353
83%

34
8%

39
9%

South
(M)

382

363

12
3%

25
7%

299
82%

27
7%

38
10%

Region

London

(N)
238

216

3%

24
11%

177
82%

10
4%

29
14%

Wales

(0)

82

82

3%

9%

66

81%

7%

12%

Scotland
(P)
135

139

4%

10
7%

113
81%

11
8%

15
11%

Northern
Ireland

(o]
45

50

13%

41

81%

6%

13%

43



Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018

King's Polling

PUBLIC

QM3. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A member of the Royal Family marrying somebody who had been previously married and divorced

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

| would be very concerned

I would be slightly concerned

I would not be concerned at all

No opinion/don’t know

Net: Concerned

Total
(A)

1681

1681

37
2%

132
8%

1397
83%

115
7%

169
10%

AB
(8)
531

444

13
3%

44
10%

366
82%

22
5%

56
13%
cb

Social grade
C1 c2
€ (D)

469 320
469 374

8 5
2% 1%
33 23
7% 6%
389 319

83% 86%
39 27
8% 7%

B

41 27

9%

7%

DE
(E)
361

394

12
3%

33
8%

322

82%

28
7%

45
11%

GCSE/O

12
(F)
483

500

2%

40
8%

408
81%

43
9%

50
10%

Education

equivalent
(6)
417

423

11
3%

33
8%

350
83%

29
7%

44
10%

Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Level or asters/Ph qualificati

D
(H)
687

663

12
2%

50
8%

566
85%

35
5%

62
9%

ons
(U]
9

9

5%
H*

9%

72
77%

9%

15%

Employment status

Working
0]
998

999

25
2%

69
7%

839
84%

66
7%

93
9%

Not
working

(K)
683

682

12
2%

64
9%

558
82%

49
7%

76
11%

uPTO
£19,999

(L
373

384

2%

39
10%

303
79%

34
9%
NO

47
12%

£20,000-
£34,999
(M)

483

497

12
2%

39
8%

414
83%

32
6%

51
10%

Income

£35,000 -
£54,999

(N)
378

374

1%

28
7%

322
86%

19
5%

33
9%

£55,000+
(0)

257

238

3%

6%

207

87%

4%

21
9%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I)/K.L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Prefer not
to say

(P)
190

188

2%

13
7%

151
81%

20
11%
NO

16
9%

44



17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM3. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A member of the Royal Family marrying somebody who had been previously married and divorced
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention

Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 454 552 116 202
Weighted base 1681 422 564 107 208
| would be very concerned 37 14 8 3 6
2% 3% 1% 2% 3%
| would be slightly concerned 132 51 22 11 19
8% 12% 4% 11% 9%
9 c c
I would not be concerned at all 1397 338 501 92 171
83% 80% 89% 85% 82%
BE
No opinion/don’t know 115 19 33 2 11
7% 5% 6% 1% 6%
Net: Concerned 169 64 30 14 25
10% 15% 5% 13% 12%
9 c c

: requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018

PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM3. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A member of the Royal Family who is not married having a child

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

| would be very concerned

| would be slightly concerned

I would not be concerned at all

No opinion/don’t know

Net: Concerned

Total
(A)

1681

1681

112
7%

239
14%

1185
70%

145
9%

351
21%

Gender
Male Female
(8) (©
832 849
833 848
63 49
8% 6%
124 115
15% 14%
568 617
68% 73%
B
77 68
9% 8%
187 164
22% 19%

16-24
(D)
206

269

21
8%

29
11%

199
74%

20
7%

50
18%

25-34
(E)
270

300

23
8%

32
11%

218
73%

27
9%

55
18%

Age

35-44
(F)
293

308

2%

37
12%

239
77%

26
8%

44
14%

45-54
(6)
358

313

21
7%

33
11%

226
72%

33
11%

54
17%

55-75
(H)
554

491

40
8%

108
22%
DEFG

304
62%

39
8%

148
30%
DEFG

Urban / Rural

Urban
U}
1404

1411

89
6%

201
14%

994
70%

126
9%

290
21%

Rural
U]
277

270

23
9%

38
14%

190
71%

19
7%

61
22%

North
(K)
388

405

24
6%

50
12%

296
73%

36
9%

74
18%

Midlands
C]
411

426

22
5%

59
14%

308
72%

37
9%

81
19%

South
(M)

382

363

21
6%

62
17%

244
67%

36
10%

83
23%

Region

London
(N)
238

216

21
10%

31
14%

149
69%

15
7%

52
24%

Northern
Wales Scotland  Ireland
(0) (P) (@
82 135 45
82 139 50
11 12 1
14% 9% 3%
KLMQ* *

13 14 10
15% 10% 20%
53 100 35
65% 72% 70%
4 13 4
5% 9% 7%
24 26 11
29% 19% 23%

KL* N

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/4,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/3,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

46



Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018

King's Polling

PUBLIC

QM3. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A member of the Royal Family who is not married having a child

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

| would be very concerned

I would be slightly concerned

I would not be concerned at all

No opinion/don’t know

Net: Concerned

Total
(A)

1681

1681

112
7%

239
14%

1185
70%

145
9%

351
21%

AB
(8)
531

444

45
10%
DE

59
13%

309
70%

31
7%

104
23%

Social grade
C1 c2
€ (D)

469 320
469 374
33 17
7% 5%
68 55
15% 15%
322 270
69% 72%
46 31
10% 8%
101 72

21%

19%

DE
(E)
361

394

17
4%

57
14%

284
72%

37
9%

74
19%

GCSE/O

12
(F)
483

500

22
4%

73
15%

352
70%

53
11%

95
19%

Education

equivalent
(6)
417

423

22
5%

55
13%

310
73%

35
8%

77
18%

Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Level or asters/Ph qualificati

D
(H)
687

663

54
8%

89
13%

478
72%

43
6%

143
22%

ons
(U]
9

9

35
37%
FGH*

Employment status

Working
0]
998

999

70
7%

124
12%

723
72%

82
8%

194
19%

Not
working

(K)
683

682

42
6%

115
17%

462
68%

63
9%

157
23%

uPTO
£19,999

(L
373

384

20
5%

61
16%

258
67%

45
12%

81
21%

£20,000-
£34,999
(M)

483

497

34
7%

72
15%

354
71%

37
7%

106
21%

Income

£35,000 -
£54,999

(N)
378

374

30
8%

48
13%

270
72%

26
7%

78
21%

£55,000+
(0)
257

238

8%

30
13%

178

75%

5%

49
21%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I)/K.L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I,J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Prefer not
to say

(P)
190

188

10
5%

27
15%

125
66%

26
14%

37
20%

47



17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QM3. Please say how you think would feel in each of the following situations - A member of the Royal Family who is not married having a child
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention

Conservati
Total ve Labour Lib Dem Other
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 454 552 116 202
Weighted base 1681 422 564 107 208
| would be very concerned 112 49 20 6 14
7% 12% 4% 6% 7%
c
| would be slightly concerned 239 109 46 15 31
14% 26% 8% 14% 15%
CDE c c
I would not be concerned at all 1185 241 453 82 144
70% 57% 80% 77% 69%
BE B B
No opinion/don’t know 145 23 a4 3 18
9% 5% 8% 3% 9%
Net: Concerned 351 158 66 22 45
21% 38% 12% 20% 22%
CDE c c

: requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QMA4. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? “In return for the privileges they receive, we are right to set stricter standards of behaviour for the Royal Family than we do for ourselves”
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Urban / Rural Region
Northern
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 Urban Rural North  Midlands  South London Wales  Scotland Ireland

(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] ) (K) G} (M) (N) (0) (P) (o))

Unweighted base 1681 832 849 206 270 293 358 554 1404 277 388 411 382 238 82 135 45
Weighted base 1681 833 848 269 300 308 313 491 1411 270 405 426 363 216 82 139 50

Strongly agree 201 128 74 24 31 38 43 65 169 32 65 40 36 31 15 1 4
12% 15% 9% 9% 10% 12% 14% 13% 12% 12% 16% 9% 10% 14% 18% 8% 9%

c Lmp Lmp* *

Tend to agree 476 244 232 69 78 74 84 170 390 85 115 121 105 59 18 43 15
28% 29% 27% 26% 26% 24% 27% 35% 28% 32% 28% 28% 29% 27% 22% 31% 30%

DEFG * *

Neither agree nor disagree 508 245 263 76 92 91 102 147 425 83 124 140 101 57 28 43 14
30% 29% 31% 28% 31% 30% 32% 30% 30% 31% 31% 33% 28% 27% 34% 31% 29%

Tend to disagree 260 116 144 46 a4 65 a4 62 218 43 57 72 63 24 13 19 12
15% 14% 17% 17% 15% 21% 14% 13% 15% 16% 14% 17% 17% 1% 16% 13% 24%

EGH N N * N*

Strongly disagree 146 64 82 27 36 24 25 35 126 20 26 28 36 31 6 17 3
9% 8% 10% 10% 12% 8% 8% 7% 9% 8% 6% 6% 10% 14% 8% 12% 6%

H KL * KL *

Don’t know 89 36 54 27 19 17 15 12 83 6 17 25 22 15 2 7 1
5% 4% 6% 10% 6% 5% 5% 2% 6% 2% 4% 6% 6% 7% 2% 5% 3%

GH H H J * *

Net: Agree 677 372 305 93 109 112 127 235 560 117 181 160 141 89 32 54 20
40% 45% 36% 35% 36% 36% 41% 48% 40% 43% 45% 38% 39% 41% 40% 39% 39%

c DEFG * *

Net: Disagree 407 180 226 73 79 88 70 97 343 63 83 100 99 54 19 35 15
24% 22% 27% 27% 26% 29% 22% 20% 24% 23% 21% 23% 27% 25% 24% 25% 30%

B H H H K * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requil of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H, I/, K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QMA4. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? “In return for the privileges they receive, we are right to set stricter standards of behaviour for the Royal Family than we do for ourselves”
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Social grade Education Employment status Income
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Level or asters/Ph qualificati Not UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not
Total AB cl 2 DE 12 equivalent D ons Working ~ working ~ £19,999  £34,999  £54,999  £55,000+  tosay
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] U] (K) G} (M) (N) () (P)
Unweighted base 1681 531 469 320 361 483 417 687 9 998 683 373 483 378 257 190
Weighted base 1681 444 469 374 394 500 423 663 94 999 682 384 497 374 238 188
Strongly agree 201 55 50 43 53 62 47 76 17 115 86 53 62 38 34 15
12% 12% 1% 12% 13% 12% 1% 12% 18% 12% 13% 14% 12% 10% 14% 8%
* 3
Tend to agree 476 138 140 101 97 132 129 183 32 280 196 109 118 117 86 47
28% 31% 30% 27% 25% 26% 30% 28% 34% 28% 29% 28% 24% 31% 36% 25%
E * M Lmp
Neither agree nor disagree 508 132 143 102 130 164 131 185 27 320 188 119 155 107 65 62
30% 30% 31% 27% 33% 33% 31% 28% 29% 32% 28% 31% 31% 29% 27% 33%
Tend to disagree 260 66 73 65 57 79 55 121 5 161 100 48 90 66 31 26
15% 15% 16% 17% 14% 16% 13% 18% 6% 16% 15% 13% 18% 18% 13% 14%
I I Gl * L
Strongly disagree 146 38 42 43 24 30 40 72 5 87 60 28 52 33 18 15
9% 9% 9% 1% 6% 6% 9% 1% 5% 9% 9% 7% 10% 9% 8% 8%
E F *
Don’t know 89 15 21 20 33 34 22 26 8 36 53 27 20 14 5 24
5% 3% 5% 5% 8% 7% 5% 4% 8% 4% 8% 7% 4% 4% 2% 13%
BC H * J NO LMNO
Net: Agree 677 193 190 144 150 194 176 259 49 395 282 162 180 155 119 62
40% 43% 41% 39% 38% 39% 42% 39% 52% 40% 41% 42% 36% 41% 50% 33%
FH* P MNP
Net: Disagree 407 104 115 107 81 109 95 193 10 247 159 76 142 99 49 40
24% 23% 24% 29% 20% 22% 22% 29% 1% 25% 23% 20% 29% 26% 21% 21%
E I I FGI * Lo L
This work was carried out in accordance with the requil of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/\.J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/|,J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QMA4. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? “In return for the privileges they receive, we are right to set stricter standards of behaviour for the Royal Family than we do for ourselves”
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention

Conservati
Total ve Labour  Lib Dem Other
(A) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 454 552 116 202
Weighted base 1681 422 564 107 208
Strongly agree 201 70 69 9 24
12% 17% 12% 8% 12%
D
Tend to agree 476 146 132 31 70
28% 35% 23% 29% 34%
c c
Neither agree nor disagree 508 101 196 28 55
30% 24% 35% 26% 27%
BE
Tend to disagree 260 69 82 22 28
15% 16% 15% 20% 14%
Strongly disagree 146 29 52 14 23
9% 7% 9% 13% 11%
[
Don’t know 89 7 31 3 7
5% 2% 6% 3% 4%
8
Net: Agree 677 216 201 40 94
40% 51% 36% 37% 45%
@ c
Net: Disagree 407 98 135 36 51
24% 23% 24% 33% 24%
8C
2 requil of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QP1. As you may know, there has been a lot of discussion recently about the effects on the environment of plastic packaging, plastic bags, and other disposable objects which cannot be recycled. How concerned, if at all, would you say you are about this issue?
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Urban / Rural Region
Northern
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 Urban Rural North  Midlands  South London Wales  Scotland Ireland
(a) (8) © ()] (E) (F) (] (H) U] (U] (K) (L (M) (N) (0) (P) (@
Unweighted base 1681 832 849 206 270 293 358 554 1404 277 388 411 382 238 82 135 45
Weighted base 1681 833 848 269 300 308 313 491 1411 270 405 426 363 216 82 139 50
Very concerned 682 322 360 90 100 110 128 254 563 119 158 159 158 105 30 50 23
41% 39% 42% 33% 33% 36% 41% 52% 40% 44% 39% 37% 43% 49% 37% 36% 45%
DEFG KLP * *
Fairly concerned 742 371 371 114 147 144 138 199 632 109 182 189 154 84 46 67 20
44% 45% 44% 43% 49% 47% 44% 41% 45% 40% 45% 44% 42% 39% 56% 48% 40%
H MN* N
Not very concerned 168 96 72 43 36 32 31 26 137 31 40 56 31 17 5 11 8
10% 12% 8% 16% 12% 10% 10% 5% 10% 12% 10% 13% 9% 8% 7% 8% 16%
c GH H H H ™M * *
Not at all concerned 49 28 21 12 9 8 11 8 42 7 11 12 12 5 - 8 -
3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% - 6% -
H N o N
Don’t know 41 16 25 10 8 14 7 3 36 4 15 9 8 5 - 4 -
2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% - 3% -
H H H H * *
Net: Concerned 1424 693 731 204 247 254 265 453 1196 228 340 348 312 188 76 117 43
85% 83% 86% 76% 82% 82% 85% 92% 85% 84% 84% 82% 86% 87% 93% 84% 84%
D DEFG KLp* *
Net: Unconcerned 217 124 93 55 45 41 41 35 179 38 51 68 43 22 5 19 8
13% 15% 11% 20% 15% 13% 13% 7% 13% 14% 13% 16% 12% 10% 7% 14% 16%
c FGH H H H NO N N

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/4,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N/O/P/Q_Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

52



Home

17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QP1. As you may know, there has been a lot of discussion recently about the effects on the environment of plastic packaging, plastic bags, and other disposable objects which cannot be recycled. How concerned, if at all, would you say you are about this issue?

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Social grade Education Employment status Income
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Level or asters/Ph qualificati Not UPTO  £20,000- £35,000-
Total AB c1 c2 DE 12 equivalent D ons Working  working  £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+
(A) (8) (© (0 (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] 0 (K) [C] (M) (N) (0)
Unweighted base 1681 531 469 320 361 483 417 687 94 998 683 373 483 378 257
Weighted base 1681 444 469 374 394 500 423 663 94 999 682 384 497 374 238
Very concerned 682 194 198 153 138 202 148 295 36 379 303 144 207 150 112
41% 44% 42% 41% 35% 40% 35% 44% 39% 38% 44% 37% 42% 40% 47%
E E G N J P
Fairly concerned 742 202 198 159 183 202 211 288 41 454 288 177 219 164 96
44% 46% 42% 43% 46% 40% 50% 43% 43% 45% 42% 46% 44% 44% 40%
FH N
Not very concerned 168 35 51 36 47 50 51 55 12 108 60 33 47 43 23
10% 8% 11% 10% 12% 10% 12% 8% 13% 11% 9% 8% 9% 12% 10%
" N
Not at all concerned 49 8 11 18 12 21 6 19 2 33 16 14 14 13 6
3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2%
8 G N
Don’t know 41 4 12 8 16 25 6 6 3 25 15 16 10 4 1
2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 5% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% *
8 GH N NO
Net: Concerned 1424 397 395 312 320 405 359 583 77 833 591 321 426 313 208
85% 89% 84% 83% 81% 81% 85% 88% 82% 83% 87% 84% 86% 84% 87%
CDE F N
Net: Unconcerned 217 43 61 54 58 71 57 74 14 141 76 47 61 56 29
13% 10% 13% 14% 15% 14% 14% 11% 15% 14% 11% 12% 12% 15% 12%
8 8 N

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I1/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/\3/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Prefer not
to say

(P)
190

188

37%

86

46%

12%

1%

5%
NO

155
83%

13%
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17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC

King's Polling

QP1. As you may know, there has been a lot of discussion recently about the effects on the environment of plastic packaging, plastic bags, and other disposable objects which cannot be recycled. How concerned, if at all, would you say you are about this issue?

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention

Conservati
Total ve Labour  LibDem  Other
(a) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 454 552 116 202
Weighted base 1681 422 564 107 208
Very concerned 682 181 236 59 87
41% 43% 42% 55% 42%
BCE
Fairly concerned 742 180 262 40 88
44% 43% 47% 38% 43%
Not very concerned 168 49 38 8 21
10% 12% 7% 7% 10%
c
Not at all concerned 49 9 17 1 10
3% 2% 3% 1% 5%
Don’t know 41 3 1 - 2
2% 1% 2% - 1%
Net: Concerned 1424 361 498 99 175
85% 86% 88% 92% 84%
Net: Unconcerned 217 58 55 8 30
13% 14% 10% 8% 15%

requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QP2. Which, if any, of the following do you think would be effective at reducing the problems caused by unnecessary use of plastic and packaging that cannot be recycled? (Please select all that apply.)
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Gender Age Urban / Rural Region
Northern
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 Urban Rural North  Midlands  South London Wales  Scotland Ireland
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] ) (K) G} (M) (N) (0) (P) (o))
Unweighted base 1681 832 849 206 270 293 358 554 1404 277 388 411 382 238 82 135 45
Weighted base 1681 833 848 269 300 308 313 491 1411 270 405 426 363 216 82 139 50
Higher taxes on supermarkets and shops which use a
lot of packaging that cannot be recycled 804 384 419 125 145 151 147 235 677 127 188 210 175 107 38 65 21
48% 46% 49% 47% 48% 49% 47% 48% 48% 47% 46% 49% 48% 50% 47% 46% 2%
Forcing local councils to spend more on recycling so
that a wider range of items can be recycled 795 388 407 131 149 147 129 240 674 120 198 197 178 104 33 54 31
47% 47% 48% 49% 49% 48% 41% 49% 48% 45% 49% 46% 49% 48% 40% 39% 61%
G G * op*
The government “naming and shaming”
supermarkets and shops which use a lot of packaging
that cannot be recycled 755 398 357 115 129 129 143 239 636 119 179 189 169 95 40 62 22
45% 48% 42% 43% 43% 42% 46% 49% 45% 44% 44% 44% 46% 44% 49% 45% 43%
¢ . .
A tax on containers such as plastic drinks bottles and
disposable coffee cups that cannot be recycled, to
increase their price 697 372 325 99 110 113 130 245 584 113 152 184 156 86 38 63 18
41% 45% 38% 37% 37% 37% 42% 50% 41% 42% 37% 43% 43% 40% 47% 45% 35%
c DEFG * *
Big fines for householders who do not recycle enough
of their rubbish 423 219 204 70 71 75 81 125 354 69 100 97 87 58 19 43 19
25% 26% 24% 26% 24% 24% 26% 26% 25% 25% 25% 23% 24% 27% 24% 31% 37%
. L
A public information campaign funded by taxpayers’
money to tell people about the issue 327 195 131 38 59 50 65 115 275 52 88 71 68 46 13 32 8
19% 23% 15% 14% 20% 16% 21% 23% 19% 19% 2% 17% 19% 21% 16% 23% 16%
c ) OF * *
None of these 109 53 56 19 19 18 22 31 98 1 25 30 24 19 2 7 4
7% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 4% 6% 7% 7% 9% 2% 5% 7%
0 . .
Don’t know 141 61 80 27 23 35 32 23 111 30 34 a4 32 13 2 14 1
8% 7% 9% 10% 8% 11% 10% 5% 8% 11% 8% 10% 9% 6% 3% 10% 3%
H H H o * o *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requil
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,/3,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H, I/, K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QP2. Which, if any, of the following do you think would be effective at reducing the problems caused by unnecessary use of plastic and packaging that cannot be recycled? (Please select all that apply.)
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Social grade Education Employment status Income
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Level or asters/Ph qualificati Not UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not
Total AB ca c DE 12 equivalent D ons Working  working  £19,999  £34,999  £54,999  £55,000+ to say
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] U] (K) G} (M) (N) () (P)
Unweighted base 1681 531 469 320 361 483 417 687 94 998 683 373 483 378 257 190
Weighted base 1681 444 469 374 394 500 423 663 94 999 682 384 497 374 238 188
Higher taxes on supermarkets and shops which use a
lot of packaging that cannot be recycled 804 243 215 174 171 197 209 361 37 460 344 173 217 185 142 86
48% 55% 46% 47% 43% 39% 49% 54% 39% 46% 50% 45% 44% 49% 60% 46%
CDE 3 FI * LMNP
Forcing local councils to spend more on recycling so
that a wider range of items can be recycled 795 210 221 188 177 244 197 320 35 465 330 168 234 187 123 82
47% 47% 47% 50% 45% 49% 47% 48% 37% 47% 48% 44% 47% 50% 52% 44%
| | *
The government “naming and shaming”
supermarkets and shops which use a lot of packaging
that cannot be recycled 755 220 199 165 171 210 200 306 39 443 312 167 235 157 115 81
45% 50% 42% 44% 43% 42% 47% 46% 42% 44% 46% 44% 47% 42% 48% 43%
¢ .
A tax on containers such as plastic drinks bottles and
disposable coffee cups that cannot be recycled, to
increase their price 697 203 192 141 161 164 186 316 31 401 295 142 204 163 124 64
41% 46% 41% 38% 41% 33% 44% 48% 33% 40% 43% 37% 41% 44% 52% 34%
D FI FI * [ LMNP
Big fines for householders who do not recycle enough
of their rubbish 423 109 114 92 108 116 106 180 22 251 172 91 118 105 74 36
25% 24% 24% 25% 27% 23% 25% 27% 23% 25% 25% 24% 24% 28% 31% 19%
* [ P
A public information campaign funded by taxpayers’
money to tell people about the issue 327 101 103 62 60 66 84 165 12 204 122 56 84 87 68 33
19% 23% 22% 17% 15% 13% 20% 25% 12% 20% 18% 15% 17% 23% 28% 17%
DE 3 3 FI * ™ P
None of these 109 20 32 28 30 40 24 40 5 65 a4 26 37 21 16 10
7% 4% 7% 7% 8% 8% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 7% 6% 7% 5%
Don’t know 141 21 41 30 49 59 33 38 1 80 61 44 35 26 1 24
8% 5% 9% 8% 13% 12% 8% 6% 11% 8% 9% 12% 7% 7% 5% 13%
8 [ GH He MNO MNO
This work was carried out in accordance with the requil of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/\.J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/|,J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QP2. Which, if any, of the following do you think would be effective at reducing the problems caused by unnecessary use of plastic and packaging that cannot be recycled? (Please select all that apply.)

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention

Conservati
Total ve Labour  Lib Dem Other
(A) (8) © (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 454 552 116 202
Weighted base 1681 422 564 107 208
Higher taxes on supermarkets and shops which use a
lot of packaging that cannot be recycled 804 195 290 66 93
48% 46% 52% 62% 45%
BCE
Forcing local councils to spend more on recycling so
that a wider range of items can be recycled 795 202 278 50 100
47% 48% 49% 46% 48%
The government “naming and shaming”
supermarkets and shops which use a lot of packaging
that cannot be recycled 755 204 256 51 93
45% 48% 45% 48% 45%
A tax on containers such as plastic drinks bottles and
disposable coffee cups that cannot be recycled, to
increase their price 697 199 233 59 87
41% 47% 41% 55% 42%
cE
Big fines for householders who do not recycle enough
of their rubbish 423 120 135 35 59
25% 28% 24% 32% 29%
A public information campaign funded by taxpayers’
money to tell people about the issue 327 75 136 32 34
19% 18% 24% 30% 16%
BE BE
None of these 109 18 33 8 15
7% 4% 6% 7% 7%
Don’t know 141 25 33 3 14
8% 6% 6% 3% 7%
» requil of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018

PUBLIC

King's Polling

QP3. Which, if any, of the following would you personally do to reduce the problems caused by unnecessary use of plastic and packaging that cannot be recycled? (Please select all that apply, but please only pick the ones that you are sure you would be prepared to do.)

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Re-use disposable items such as plastic bags and
plastic bottles

Buy more products made from recycled materials

Stop buying goods that have packaging that cannot
be recycled

Stop going to supermarkets and shops which use a
lot of packaging that cannot be recycled

Pay more council tax so recycling facilities can be
improved, allowing a wider range of items to be
recycled

Pay extra for goods that have no packaging that
cannot be recycled

None of these

Don’t know

This work was carried out in accordance with the requi

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)
1681

1681

1253
75%

54%

714
43%

307
18%

239
14%

204
12%

71

%
6%

Gender Age
Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44
(8) (© (D) (E) (F)
832 849 206 270 293
833 848 269 300 308
596 657 193 212 231
72% 77% 72% 71% 75%

8

437 474 146 168 175
53% 56% 54% 56% 57%
344 370 106 120 136
41% 44% 39% 40% 44%
158 149 45 55 58
19% 18% 17% 18% 19%
133 106 40 43 44
16% 13% 15% 14% 14%

c

100 104 34 49 36
12% 12% 13% 16% 12%

GH
43 28 11 14 10
5% 3% 4% 5% 3%
46 48 23 11 23
5% 6% 8% 4% 7%
EH H
of the inter

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B8/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

4554
(G)
358

313

226
72%

153
49%

137
24%

58
19%

34
11%

31
10%

15

21
7%

5575
(H)
554

80%
DEG

270
55%

216
44%

92
19%

78
16%

53
11%

21

16
3%

Urban / Rural
Urban Rural
U] (U]
1404 277
1411 270
1045 208
74% 77%
769 143
54% 53%
590 125
42% 46%
263 44
19% 16%
203 36
14% 13%
170 33
12% 12%
62 9
4% 3%
81 14
6% 5%

North
(K)
388

300
74%

215
53%

171
42%

79
20%

52
13%

45
11%

19

29
7%

Midlands

(C]
411

76%

225
53%

181
42%

74
17%

67
16%

56
13%

15

23
5%

South
(M)
382

363

277
76%

203
56%

160
24%

67
18%

51
14%

37
10%

18

19
5%

Region

London
(N)
238

216

153
71%

117
54%

93
43%

42
19%

37
17%

27
13%

11

12
5%

Wales
(0)
82

82

58
71%

46
56%

35
42%

14
17%

10%

| quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Scotland
(P)
135

139

102
73%

73
53%

51
37%

21
15%

21
15%

Northern
Ireland

()]
45

50

i
82%

31
61%

23
46%

11
22%
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17-017017-08 - Friday 23th - Tuesday 27th February 2018
PUBLIC
King's Polling

QP3. Which, if any, of the following would you personally do to reduce the problems caused by unnecessary use of plastic and packaging that cannot be recycled? (Please select all that apply, but please only pick the ones that you are sure you would be prepared to do.)
All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Social grade Education Employment status Income
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Level or asters/Ph qualificati Not UPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not
Total AB ca c DE 12 equivalent D ons Working  working  £19,999  £34,999  £54,999  £55,000+ to say
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] U] (K) G} (M) (N) () (P)
Unweighted base 1681 531 469 320 361 483 417 687 94 998 683 373 483 378 257 190
Weighted base 1681 444 469 374 394 500 423 663 94 999 682 384 497 374 238 188
Re-use disposable items such as plastic bags and
plastic bottles 1253 331 352 281 289 347 320 523 63 729 524 272 368 292 184 137
75% 75% 75% 75% 73% 69% 76% 79% 67% 73% 77% 71% 74% 78% 77% 73%
F FI * L
Buy more products made from recycled materials 911 258 258 190 205 248 228 395 40 541 370 185 268 223 140 96
54% 58% 55% 51% 52% 50% 54% 60% 42% 54% 54% 48% 54% 60% 59% 51%
D 1 FI - L L
Stop buying goods that have packaging that cannot
be recycled 714 200 211 153 151 177 195 314 29 414 301 150 213 159 111 82
43% 45% 45% 41% 38% 35% 46% 47% 30% 41% 44% 39% 43% 42% 47% 44%
3 FI FI *
Stop going to supermarkets and shops which use a lot
of packaging that cannot be recycled 307 95 81 59 72 88 79 123 16 170 137 64 76 67 65 34
18% 21% 17% 16% 18% 18% 19% 19% 17% 17% 20% 17% 15% 18% 27% 18%
D * LMNP
Pay more council tax so recycling facilities can be
improved, allowing a wider range of items to be
recycled 239 91 59 42 46 40 65 130 4 146 93 30 70 62 57 20
14% 21% 13% 11% 12% 8% 15% 20% 4% 15% 14% 8% 14% 17% 24% 11%
CDE FI FI * L L LMNP
Pay extra for goods that have no packaging that
cannot be recycled 204 69 58 40 37 42 49 106 7 134 70 29 60 55 43 17
12% 15% 12% 11% 9% 8% 12% 16% 7% 13% 10% 8% 12% 15% 18% 9%
DE FI - L L P
None of these 71 14 20 22 14 30 16 21 4 46 25 24 20 12 8 7
4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 3% 4%
H * N
Don’t know 94 13 30 18 33 35 23 29 7 54 40 31 19 18 9 18
6% 3% 6% 5% 8% 7% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 8% 4% 5% 4% 10%
8 8 * Mo MNO
This work was carried out in accordance with the requil of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/\.J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/|,J/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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QP3. Which, if any, of the following would you personally do to reduce the problems caused by unnecessary use of plastic and packaging that cannot be recycled? (Please select all that apply, but please only pick the ones that you are sure you would be prepared to do.)

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Political Voting Intention

Conservati
Total ve Labour  Lib Dem Other
(A) (8) (© (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1681 454 552 116 202
Weighted base 1681 422 564 107 208
Re-use disposable items such as plastic bags and
plastic bottles 1253 332 428 87 155
75% 79% 76% 81% 75%
Buy more products made from recycled materials 911 219 331 67 112
54% 52% 59% 63% 54%
8 8
Stop buying goods that have packaging that cannot
be recycled 714 177 259 56 95
43% 42% 46% 53% 46%
8
Stop going to supermarkets and shops which use a
lot of packaging that cannot be recycled 307 78 106 25 43
18% 18% 19% 23% 21%
Pay more council tax so recycling facilities can be
improved, allowing a wider range of items to be
recycled 239 53 93 32 20
14% 13% 16% 30% 10%
E BCE
Pay extra for goods that have no packaging that
cannot be recycled 204 40 78 23 29
12% 10% 14% 22% 14%
8 BC
None of these 71 17 21 2 7
4% 4% 4% 2% 4%
Don’t know 94 17 30 2 7
6% 4% 5% 2% 3%

requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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QP4. Who, if anybody, do you believe should take most responsibility for finding a way to reduce the amount of unnecessary packaging which is sold?

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Companies that produce packaged goods

Companies that sell packaged goods

Government

Consumers

All of the above equally

Nobody has a responsibility to do this

Other

No opinion/don’t know

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

Total
(a)
1681

1681

454
27%

213
13%

183
11%

58

677
40%

Gender
Male Female
(8) ©
832 849
833 848
240 214
29% 25%
112 101
13% 12%
92 91
11% 11%
35 24
4% 3%
309 368
37% 43%
B
3 4
* *
2 1
* *
38 47
5% 6%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M/N/O/P/Q Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N/O/P/Q_Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

1624
()]
206

269

71
27%

42
16%

40
15%

3%

82
31%

21
8%

25-34
(E)
270

300

80
27%

40
13%

48
16%
GH

15
5%

98
33%

18
6%

Age

35-44
(F)
293

308

25%

38
12%

131
43%

6%

45-54
(]

358

313

89
28%

37
12%

30
10%

2%

132
42%
DE

16
5%

55-75
(H)
554

491

136
28%

56
11%

33
7%

17
3%

234
48%
DE

12
2%

Urban / Rural
Urban Rural
U] (U]
1404 277
1411 270
379 75
27% 28%
185 28
13% 10%
153 30
11% 11%
50 8
4% 3%
558 119
40% 44%
6 1
* *

2 1
* *
77 8
5% 3%

North
(K)
388

405

119
29%

42
10%

45
11%

13

160
39%

24
6%

Midlands

(L
411

426

95
22%

187
44%

7%

South
(M)

382

363

105
29%

52
14%

32
9%

16
5%

Region

London
(N)
238

216

50
23%

30
14%

28
13%

19

KLMP

79
37%

4%

Wales
(0)
82

82

Scotland
(P)
135

139

45
32%

18
13%

14
10%

Northern
Ireland

(@
45

50

61
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QP4. Who, if anybody, do you believe should take most responsibility for finding a way to reduce the amount of unnecessary packaging which is sold?

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Social grade Education Employment status Income
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Level or asters/Ph qualificati Not uPTO £20,000- £35,000 - Prefer not
Total AB c1 c2 DE 12 equivalent D ons Working  working  £19,999  £34,999  £54,999 £55,000+ tosay
(A) (8) (© (0 (E) (F) (6) (H) (U] 0 (K) [C] (M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1681 531 469 320 361 483 417 687 94 998 683 373 483 378 257 190
Weighted base 1681 444 469 374 394 500 423 663 94 999 682 384 497 374 238 188
Companies that produce packaged goods 454 120 128 103 103 143 113 170 29 257 198 108 135 100 60 51
27% 27% 27% 28% 26% 28% 27% 26% 31% 26% 29% 28% 27% 27% 25% 27%
Companies that sell packaged goods 213 74 54 43 42 51 57 92 14 143 70 29 64 53 44 23
13% 17% 12% 1% 11% 10% 13% 14% 14% 14% 10% 8% 13% 14% 18% 12%
CDE N K L L v
Government 183 49 49 47 38 57 45 74 7 122 61 39 56 44 30 13
1% 11% 11% 12% 10% 11% 11% 11% 7% 12% 9% 10% 11% 12% 13% 7%
N K P
Consumers 58 19 14 13 13 12 17 26 3 44 15 11 20 9 11 6
3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3%
N K
All of the above equally 677 169 190 146 171 201 169 273 34 379 298 173 194 144 85 81
40% 38% 41% 39% 43% 40% 40% 41% 36% 38% 44% 45% 39% 38% 36% 43%
N J o
Nobody has a responsibility to do this 7 1 1 4 1 2 1 3 1 4 3 1 2 4 - -
* * * 1% * * * * 1% * * * * 1% - -
Other 3 - 2 1 - - - 3 - 2 1 1 - 1 1 -
* _ * * _ _ _ 1% _ * * * _ * * -
No opinion/don’t know 85 13 29 17 26 34 21 22 7 48 37 23 25 19 6 13
5% 3% 6% 5% 7% 7% 5% 3% 8% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% 7%
8 8 H He o

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/I1/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G/H/\3/K,L/M/N/O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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QP4. Who, if anybody, do you believe should take most responsibility for finding a way to reduce the amount of unnecessary packaging which is sold?

All Adults aged 16-75 in the UK

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Companies that produce packaged goods

Companies that sell packaged goods

Government

Consumers

All of the above equally

Nobody has a responsibility to do this

Other

No opinion/don’t know

requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

King's Polling

Total
(a)
1681

1681

454
27%

213
13%

183
11%

58

677
40%

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ve
(8)
454

422

131
31%

58
14%

33
8%

16

168
40%

Labour

©
552

564

144
25%

226
40%

Political Voting Intention
Conservati
Lib Dem

(L]
116

107

18
17%

15
14%

15
14%

5%

52
48%

2%

Other
(E)
202

208

64
31%

22
11%

22
11%

2%

88
42%

2%
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